IN THE SUPREME COURT OF UTAH

No. 2024-0346-SC

DANIELLE BARRANI, et al., *Plaintiffs/Appellants*,

v.

SALT LAKE CITY, a Utah municipal corporation, Defendant/Appellee.

Review of the Ruling and Order Granting Defendant's Motion to Dismiss, on March 27, 2024, at No. 230907360, in the Third Judicial District Court for Salt Lake County

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF UTAH, NATIONAL HOMELESSNESS LAW CENTER, and CROSSROADS URBAN CENTER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

John Mejia (#13965) ACLU OF UTAH FOUNDATION, INC. 311 South State Street, Suite 310 Salt Lake City, UT 84111 (801) 521-9862 jmejia@acluutah.org

Julie A. Murray* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION 915 15th Street NW Washington, DC 20005 (202) 675-2326 jmurray@aclu.org

pro hac vice Attorneys for Amici Curiae Bridget Lavender Scout Katovich* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION 125 Broad Street, 18th Floor New York, NY 10004 (212) 549-2500 blavender@aclu.org skatovich@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE
ARGUMENT
I. This lawsuit threatens the constitutional rights of unsheltered Utahns, who were not part of the lawsuit and are not represented or considered by either party
A. Property and procedural due process rights8
B. Protection against cruel and unusual punishment12
C. Due process protections against vague and overbroad laws 15
D. Due process protections against state-created dangers20
II. Treating people experiencing unsheltered homelessness as a "nuisance" to be "abated" ignores the gravity of the problem
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armijo By & Through Chavez v. Wagon Mound Public School, 159 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 1998)2	20
Board of Commissioners of Utah State Bar v. Petersen, 937 P.2d 1263 (Utah 1997)1	17
City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999)1	16
Coal. on Homelessness v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco, 647 F. Supp. 3d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2022) aff'd in part, vacated in part, remanded, No. 23-15087, 2024 WL 3325655 (9th Cir. July 8, 2024)	.9
Coates v. City of Cincinnati, 402 U.S. 611 (1971)1	16
Davis v. Bissen, 545 P.3d 557 (Haw. 2024)	10
Decker v. Fillis, 306 F. Supp. 613 (D. Utah 1969)1	19
Dexter v. Bosko, 2008 UT 29, 184 P.3d 5921	13
 Fund for Empowerment v. City of Phoenix, 646 F. Supp. 3d 1117 (D. Ariz. 2022) abrogated on other grounds by City of Grants Pass v. Johnson, 144 S.Ct. 2202 (2024)	10
Garcia v. City of Los Angeles, 11 F.4th 1113 (9th Cir. 2021)	9
City of Grants Pass v. Johnson, 144 S.Ct. 2202 (2024)	15

Jeremiah v. Sutter Cnty., No. 2:18-CV-00522, 2018 WL 1367541 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 16,	01
2018)	21
Jordan v. Pugh, 425 F.3d 820 (10th Cir. 2005)	16
Kincaid v. City of Fresno, No. 106-CV-1445, 2006 WL 3542732 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2006)	9
Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	17
Langley v. City of San Luis Obispo, No. CV 21-07479, 2022 WL 18585987 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2022)	21
Lavan v. City of Los Angeles, 693 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2012)	.8,9
League of Women Voters of Utah v. Utah State Legis., 2024 UT 211	5, 23
Mary's Kitchen v. City of Orange, No. 8:21-CV-01483, 2021 WL 6103368 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2021)	20
Mitchell v. City of Los Angeles, No. 16-CV-1750, 2016 WL 11519288 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2016)	11
Murray v. City of Philadelphia, 481 F. Supp. 3d 461 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	11
Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville, 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	16
Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Utah v. State, 2024 UT 28	15

Pottinger v. City of Miami, 810 F. Supp. 1551 (S.D. Fla. 1992) 9, 17
Proctor v. District of Columbia, No. 18-CV-00701, 2018 WL 6181739 (D.D.C. Nov. 27, 2018)9
Reed v. Gardner, 986 F.2d 1122 (7th Cir. 1993)20
Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, 382 U.S. 87 (1965)
Spackman ex rel. Spackman v. Board of Education Box Elder County School District, 2000 UT 87, 16 P.3d 533
<i>State v. Angilau</i> , 2011 UT 3, 245 P.3d 74510
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 2008 UT 83, 199 P.3d 93514, 15
<i>State v. DeBooy</i> , 2000 UT 32, 996 P.2d 54610
<i>State v. Houston</i> , 2015 UT 40, 353 P.3d 5513, 14
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 2009 UT App. 38217
<i>State v. Lafferty</i> , 2001 UT 19, 20 P.3d 34212, 13, 14
State v. Ogden, 2018 UT 8, 416 P.3d 113217
<i>State v. Poole,</i> 2010 UT 25, 232 P.3d 51914

13
11
16
23
27
.2
11
.2
27
.2

Other Authorities

ACLU of Utah, Displaced & Dispersed: The Aftermath of Operation Rio Grande (2022)	27
ACLU Utah & Smart Justice Utah, Calculating the Real Cost of Operation Rio Grande (2018)	5
ACLU Utah & Smart Justice Utah, Operation Rio Grande (2019)	5
Allard K. Lowenstein International Human Rights Clinic, Yale Law School, "Forced Into Breaking the Law": The Criminalization of Homelessness in Connecticut (Nov. 2016)	.27

Ashley Fredde, Utah homeless families with children face limited options going into winter, KSL (Nov. 1, 2023)2	1
Christie Porter, <i>Housing Affordability: Things Are Weird, Right?</i> , Salt Lake Magazine (July 15, 2021)	5
Emily Means, How camp abatements affect Salt Lake City's unsheltered people, KUER (Dec. 21, 2021)1	2
James Wood & Dejan Eskic, <i>State of the State's Housing Market,</i> 2022-2024 (2023)	5
James Wood & Dejan Eskic, University of Utah Kem C. Gardner Policy Institute, <i>The State of the State's Housing Market</i> (2021)	5
Katie McKellar, Salt Lake County is facing the tightest rental market in its history, Deseret News (Apr. 1, 2022)	5
Liesl Nielson, What happens to Utah's homeless population in the winter?, KSL (Feb. 23, 2019)2	2
Lucius Couloute, Nowhere to Go: Homelessness among formerly incarcerated people, Prison Policy Initiative (Aug. 2018)	8
Madeline Bailey, Erica Crew, & Madz Reeve, Vera Institute of Justice, No Access to Justice: Breaking the Cycle of Homelessness and Jail (Aug. 2020)	8
National Law Center on Homelessness & Poverty, Housing Not Handcuffs 2019: Ending the Criminalization of Homelessness in U.S. Cities (2019)	8
National Law Center on Homelessness & Poverty, Tent City, USA: The Growth of America's Homeless Encampments and How Communities are Responding (2017)	6
Peterson, Eric S., Taxpayers Spent Over Half A Million Dollars To Clean Homeless Encampments In Salt Lake County In 2021, Economic Hardship Reporting Project (July 21, 2022)	.9

Tim Thomas & Julia Greenberg, Urban Displacement Project's Salt Lake City Displacement Data Analysis, Urban Displacement Project (July 14, 2022)	25
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>How COVID-19 Could</i> Aggravate the Homelessness Crisis? (Aug. 25, 2020)	25
United States Interagency Council on Homelessness, 7 Principles for Addressing Encampments (June 17, 2022)	29
Workforce Services, Homeless Services, 2023 Annual Data Report on Homelessness (2023)	24
Workforce Services, Homeless Services, Homelessness Annual Report Dashboard (2024)	23
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Constitution Amendment IV	8
U.S. Constitution Amendment XIV	9
Utah Constitution Article I, § 9	12
Utah Constitution Article I, § 7	10
Utah Constitution Article I, § 11	10
Utah Constitution Article I, § 11 Utah Constitution Article I, § 14
